JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE

Second Regular Session, 92nd GENERAL ASSEMBLY

TWENTY-FIFTH DAY, THURSDAY, FEBRUARY 19, 2004
The House met pursuant to adjournment.
Representative Richard in the Chair.

Prayer by Reverend Donald W. Lammers.

O Lord, our God, we praise You for the warming of the air, the melting of ice and snow, and the peering of
sunlight through the clouds. Through these You promise the new life and the freshening of springtime.

Early springtime finds this assembly participating in the seeking of financial resources and allocating them justly.
Bless us with clarity of vision, so that we might be able to see what is just, what is fair, what is equitable. Bless us with
the integrity always to work for liberty and justice for all.

We pray for the ability to avoid the trap of allowing situations in which the rich get richer and the poor get poorer.
Help us to do our part to establish policy and develop laws that make it possible for the working poor to work their way
out of poverty.

We thank You, O Lord, for the trust that both You and the people have placed in us.

We praise You, our God forever and ever. Amen.
The Pledge of Allegiance to the flag was recited.

The Speaker appointed the following to act as Honorary Pages for the Day, to serve without
compensation: Titus Folks, Kyle Lorenz, Savanah Beck and Hannah Lewnczuk.

The Journal of the twenty-fourth day was approved as corrected.

HOUSE COURTESY RESOLUTIONS OFFERED AND ISSUED

House Resolution No. 653 -  Representative Villa
House Resolution No. 654 -  Representative Salva
House Resolution No. 655 -  Representative Shoemaker
House Resolution No. 656
and
House Resolution No. 657 -  Representative Lager
House Resolution No. 658 -  Representatives Lembke and Yaeger
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House Resolution No. 659

through
House Resolution No. 666 -  Representative Swinger
House Resolution No. 667 -  Representative Guest
House Resolution No. 668 -  Representative Young
House Resolution No. 669 -  Representative Nieves
House Resolution No. 670 -  Representative Sander
House Resolution No. 671 -  Representative Sanders Brooks, et al
House Resolution No. 672 -  Representative Smith (14)
House Resolution No. 673 -  Representative Sanders Brooks, et al
House Resolution No. 674 -  Representative Boykins, et al
House Resolution No. 675 -  Representatives Carnahan and Jones
House Resolution No. 676 -  Representative Harris (110)

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTIONS

Representative Harris (110), et al, offered House Concurrent Resolution No. 25.
Representative Harris (110), et al, offered House Concurrent Resolution No. 26.

INTRODUCTION OF HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION
The following House Concurrent Resolution was read the first time and copies ordered printed:
HCR 24, introduced by Representatives Crowell, Quinn, Dusenberg, Dougherty, Richard, Baker,
Sander, Myers, Phillips, Icet, Stefanick, Jetton and Moore, relating to the designation of February
sixth of each year as "Ronald Reagan Day" in Missouri.
INTRODUCTION OF HOUSE BILLS

The following House Bills were read the first time and copies ordered printed:

HB 1512, introduced by Representatives Crowell, Ruestman and Myers, relating to assistant
adjutants general.

HB 1513, introduced by Representatives Crowell, Dusenberg, Baker, Sander, Emery, Ruestman,
Myers, Phillips, Icet and Stefanick, relating to college and university diplomas.

HB 1514, introduced by Representative Taylor, relating to cigarette sales.
HB 1515, introduced by Representatives Wright and Dixon, relating to sexual offenses.

HB 1516, introduced by Representatives Kelly (144), Bamitz, Jetton and Portwood, relating to
providing intoxicating liquor to a minor.
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HB 1517, introduced by Representatives Lembke, Haywood, Corcoran, Moore, Lowe, May,
Schoemehl, Walton, Fraser, Fares, Guest, Dusenberg, Baker, Thompson, Wallace, Bivins, Behnen,
Ervin, Parker, Shoemaker, Wilson (130), Davis (122), Swinger, Harris (23), Page, Wilson (42) and
Young, relating to school discipline.

HB 1518, introduced by Representative Skaggs, relating to state employee retirement.

HB 1519, introduced by Representatives Holand, Villa and Shoemaker, relating to equal opportunity
education contract program.

HB 1520, introduced by Representatives Shoemaker, Sander, Shoemyer, Bringer, Wallace, Kingery
and King, relating to business signs.

HB 1521, introduced by Representatives Hilgemann, Donnelly, Fraser, Sager, Hubbard, Boykins,
Sanders Brooks, Riback Wilson (25), Lowe, Walker, Graham, Daus, Dougherty, Jones, McKenna,
Campbell, Thompson, Walsh, Harris (23), Curls, Villa, Wagner, Ward, Zweifel, Burnett, Hoskins,
Wilson (42), Walton, Haywood, Bland, Bishop, Carnahan and Johnson (61), relating to human
rights.

HB 1522, introduced by Representatives Page, Schaaf, Threlkeld, Thompson, Hubbard and
Dougherty, relating to surgical comanagement arrangements.

HB 1523, introduced by Representative Purgason, relating to noxious weed designations.
HB 1524, introduced by Representative Ransdall, relating to transient guest taxes.

HB 1525, introduced by Representatives Meadows, Darrough, Carnahan, Zweifel, Selby, Harris
(110), Yaeger, Sager, Pearce and Smith (14), relating to failure to stop for a school bus.

HB 1526, introduced by Representatives Muckler, Kelly (36), Salva, Harris (110) and Schoemehl,
relating to health care for pregnant women, mothers, and children.

HB 1527, introduced by Representatives Ruestman, Stevenson, Reinhart, Stefanick, King, Harris
(110), Hunter, Wallace, Schneider, Parker, Moore, Luetkemeyer and Bean, relating to licensing of
physical therapists and physical therapist assistants.

HB 1528, introduced by Representative Luetkemeyer, relating to automobile insurance.

HB 1529, introduced by Representative Lembke, relating to tax increment financing.

HB 1530, introduced by Representative Bringer, relating to detention on arrest without warrant.

HB 1531, introduced by Representative Bringer, relating to nursing home districts.
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HB 1532, introduced by Representatives Bringer, Jones, Witte, Henke, Ransdall, Shoemyer and
Wallace, relating to economic development through community schools fund.

HB 1533, introduced by Representative Liese, relating to logging licensing.
HB 1534, introduced by Representatives Donnelly, Hilgemann, Schoemehl, Johnson (47), George,
Spreng, Zweifel, Vogt, Muckler, Daus, Fraser, Corcoran, Hoskins, Bishop, Darrough, Walsh,

Walker, Yaeger and Liese, relating to senior citizen homestead deferral of taxes.

HB 1535, introduced by Representatives Donnelly, Byrd, Stevenson, Mayer, Witte, Pratt, Vogt,
Bishop, Bringer and Burnett, relating to dissolution of marriage.

HB 1536, introduced by Representatives Schlottach, Goodman, Lipke, Myers and Witte, relating to
solid waste management.

HB 1537, introduced by Representatives Graham and Harris (23), relating to revenues for higher
education.

HB 1538, introduced by Representatives Dixon, Harris (110), Bough, Wood, Morris, Roark, Selby
and Dougherty, relating to juvenile court records.

HB 1539, introduced by Representatives Dixon and Icet, relating to qualifications of candidates for
public office.

HB 1540, introduced by Representatives Dixon, Myers and Icet, relating to offender health care.

HB 1541, introduced by Representatives Dixon, Dempsey and Icet, relating to misrepresentation of
age by a minor to obtain liquor.

HB 1542, introduced by Representatives Dixon and Corcoran, relating to compensation for those
released from the department of corrections after post-conviction DNA testing.

HB 1543, introduced by Representatives Dixon, Roark and Icet, relating to law enforcement records.
HB 1544, introduced by Representatives Dixon and Icet, relating to court costs in criminal cases.

HB 1545, introduced by Representative Dempsey, relating to charter city board membership
requirements.

SECOND READING OF HOUSE BILLS

HB 1506 through HB 1511 were read the second time.
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PERFECTION OF HOUSE BILL

HCS HBs 1268 & 1211, with House Amendment No. 1 to House Substitute Amendment
No. 1 for House Amendment No. 8, House Substitute AmendmentNo. 1 for House Amendment
No. 8, House Amendment No. 8, and HS, as amended, pending, relating to employees, was taken
up by Representative Smith (118).

On motion of Representative Hobbs, House Amendment No. 1 to House Substitute
Amendment No. 1 for House Amendment No. 8 was adopted.

On motion of Representative Lipke, House Substitute Amendment No. 1 for House
Amendment No. 8, as amended, was adopted.

Representative Abel offered House Amendment No. 9.

House Amendment No. 9

AMEND House Substitute for House Committee Substitute for House Bill Nos. 1268 & 1211, Page 41, Section 288.270,
Line 15, by adding at the end of Line 15 the following:

“Any contract let for the performance of services under this section shall include provisions which specify
that only citizens of the United States and persons authorized to work in the United States pursuant to federal
law shall be employed in the performance of services under the contract or any subcontract award under the
contract.”.

On motion of Representative Abel, House Amendment No. 9 was adopted by the following

vote:

AYES: 158

Abel Angst Baker Barnitz Bean
Bearden Behnen Bishop Black Bland
Bough Boykins Bringer Brooks Brown
Bruns Burnett Byrd Campbell Cooper 120
Cooper 155 Corcoran Crawford Crowell Cunningham 145
Cunningham 86 Curls Darrough Daus Davis 122
Davis 19 Deeken Dempsey Dethrow Dixon
Donnelly Dougherty Dusenberg El-Amin Emery
Engler Ervin Fares Fraser George
Goodman Graham Green Guest Hampton
Harris 110 Harris 23 Haywood Henke Hilgemann
Hobbs Holand Hoskins Hubbard Hunter
Icet Jackson Jetton Johnson 47 Johnson 61
Johnson 90 Jolly Jones Kelly 144 Kelly 36
King Kingery Kratky Kuessner Lager
Lawson Lembke LeVota Liese Lipke
Lowe Luetkemeyer Marsh May Mayer
McKenna Meadows Meiners Miller Moore
Morris Muckler Munzlinger Myers Nieves
Page Parker Pearce Phillips Portwood
Pratt Purgason Quinn Ransdall Rector
Richard Roark Ruestman Rupp Sager

Salva Sander Schaaf Schlottach Schneider



Schoemehl
Skaggs
Stefanick
Thompson
Vogt
Walton
Willoughby
Witte
Young

NOES: 000

PRESENT: 000

Seigfreid
Smith 118
Stevenson
Threlkeld
Wagner
Ward
Wilson 119
Wood
Zweifel

ABSENT WITH LEAVE: 005

Avery

Bivins
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Self

Smith 14
Sutherland
Townley
Walker

Wasson

Wilson 130
Wright

Madam Speaker

Carnahan

Shoemaker
Spreng
Swinger
Viebrock
Wallace
Whorton
Wilson 25
Yaeger

Reinhart

Shoemyer
St. Onge
Taylor
Villa
Walsh
Wildberger
Wilson 42
Yates

Selby

On motion of Representative Smith (118), HS HCS HBs 1268 & 1211, as amended, was

adopted.

On motion of Representative Smith (118), HS HCS HBs 1268 & 1211, as amended, was

ordered perfected and printed.

Speaker Hanaway assumed the Chair.

THIRD READING OF HOUSE BILL - CONSENT

HB 994, relating to the thirtieth judicial circuit, was taken up by Representative Cunningham

(145).

On motion of Representative Cunningham (145), HB 994 was read the third time and passed
by the following vote:

AYES: 130

Abel
Behnen
Bringer
Cooper 120
Cunningham 86
Deeken
Dougherty
Fares
Hampton
Holand
Jetton
Kelly 36
Lager
Marsh
Miller
Myers
Portwood

Angst
Bishop
Brooks
Cooper 155
Curls
Dempsey
Dusenberg
Fraser
Harris 110
Hubbard
Johnson 47
King
Lawson
May
Moore
Nieves
Pratt

Baker
Black
Brown
Crawford
Daus
Dethrow
Emery
George
Henke
Hunter
Jolly
Kingery
Lembke
Mayer
Morris
Parker
Purgason

Bean
Bough
Bruns
Crowell
Davis 122
Dixon
Engler
Goodman
Hilgemann
Icet

Jones
Kratky
Lipke
McKenna
Muckler
Pearce
Quinn

Bearden
Boykins
Byrd
Cunningham 145
Davis 19
Donnelly
Ervin

Guest

Hobbs
Jackson
Kelly 144
Kuessner
Luetkemeyer
Meiners
Munzlinger
Phillips
Ransdall
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Rector
Salva
Schoemehl
Skaggs
Sutherland
Viebrock
Walsh
Wilson 119
Wood

NOES: 022

Barnitz
Darrough
Haywood
Sager
Yaeger

PRESENT: 003

Johnson 61

Richard
Sander
Seigfreid
Smith 14
Swinger
Villa

Ward
Wilson 130
Wright

Bland
El-Amin
Hoskins
Spreng
Zweifel

LeVota

ABSENT WITH LEAVE: 008

Avery
Selby

Speaker Hanaway declared the bill passed.

Bivins
Smith 118

REFERRAL OF HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTIONS

Roark
Schaaf
Self

St. Onge
Taylor
Wagner
Wasson
Wilson 25
Yates

Burnett
Graham
Johnson 90
Thompson

Meadows

Carnahan
Wildberger

Ruestman
Schlottach
Shoemaker
Stefanick
Threlkeld
Walker
Whorton
Wilson 42
Young

Campbell
Green
Liese
Vogt

Page

Rupp

Schneider
Shoemyer
Stevenson
Townley
Wallace
Willoughby
Witte

Madam Speaker

Corcoran
Harris 23
Lowe
Walton

Reinhart

The following House Joint Resolutions were referred to the Committee indicated:

HJR 33 - Local Government

HJR 50 - Rules

The following House Bills were referred to the Committee indicated:

HB 834
HB 864
HB 927
HB 942
HB 970
HB 1038
HB 1050
HB 1081
HB 1104
HB 1170
HB 1172

Financial Services

Agriculture
Senior Security

Local Government

Professional Registration and Licensing
Transportation and Motor Vehicles
Transportation and Motor Vehicles
Job Creation and Economic Development
Local Government
Transportation and Motor Vehicles
Professional Registration and Licensing

REFERRAL OF HOUSE BILLS



HB 1203
HB 1213
HB 1229
HB 1273
HB 1279
HB 1280
HB 1283
HB 1284
HB 1294
HB 1320
HB 1322
HB 1323
HB 1337
HB 1358
HB 1368
HB 1369
HB 1374
HB 1375
HB 1399
HB 1400
HB 1419
HB 1422
HB 1423
HB 1427
HB 1437
HB 1438
HB 1447
HB 1449
HB 1450
HB 1458
HB 1459
HB 1464
HB 1467
HB 1470
HB 1471
HB 1474
HB 1476
HB 1477
HB 1478
HB 1479
HB 1480
HB 1494
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Education

Judiciary

Judiciary

Retirement

Conservation and Natural Resources
Transportation and Motor Vehicles
Transportation and Motor Vehicles
Transportation and Motor Vehicles
Local Government

Tax Policy

Education

Health Care Policy

Tourism and Cultural Affairs
Professional Registration and Licensing
Professional Registration and Licensing
Judiciary

Transportation and Motor Vehicles
Agriculture

Professional Registration and Licensing
Crime Prevention and Public Safety
Transportation and Motor Vehicles
Professional Registration and Licensing
Health Care Policy

Crime Prevention and Public Safety
Transportation and Motor Vehicles
Transportation and Motor Vehicles
Crime Prevention and Public Safety
Transportation and Motor Vehicles
Crime Prevention and Public Safety
Judiciary

Communications, Energy and Technology
Professional Registration and Licensing
Tax Policy

Crime Prevention and Public Safety
Local Government

Job Creation and Economic Development
Job Creation and Economic Development
Health Care Policy

Workforce Development and Workplace Safety
Crime Prevention and Public Safety
Retirement

Elections

370
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REFERRAL OF SENATE BILL
The following Senate Bill was referred to the Committee indicated:
SCS SBs 1144, 919 & 874 - Transportation and Motor Vehicles
COMMITTEE REPORTS
Committee on Agriculture, Chairman Myers reporting:

Madam Speaker: Your Committee on Agriculture, to which wasreferred HB 1126, begs leave
to report it has examined the same and recommends that it Do Pass by Consent.

Committee on Children and Families, Chairman Phillips reporting:

Madam Speaker: Your Committee on Children and Families, to which was referred HJR 39,
HJR 38, HJR 42 and HJR 47, begs leave to report it has examined the same and recommends that
the House Committee Substitute Do Pass.

Committee on Ethics, Chairman Crowell reporting:

Madam Speaker: Your Committee on Ethics, to which was referred the Arts Caucus, begs
leave to report it has examined the same and approves it pursuant to 105.473.3(2)(c)d RSMo.

To: Representative Jason Crowell
From: Representative Otto Bean, Jr., Chairman
Subject: Arts Caucus

I amrequesting your permission to form an Arts Caucus. [ have submitted signatures as per your request. Representative
Marsha Campbell is the co-chairman.

/s/ Otto Bean, Jr.

Name District
/s/ Abel, Mark 103
/s/ Angst, Randy 146
/s/ Baker, Brian 123
/s/ Barnitz, Frank 150
/s/ Bean Jr, Otto 163
/s/ Bearden, Carl 16
/s/ Behnen, Bob 2
/s/ Bishop, Dan 38
/s/ Bivins, Walt 97
/s/ Black III, Lanie 161
/s/ Bland, Craig 43
/s/ Bough, Jerry 142

/s/ Boykins, Amber 60



/s/ Bringer, Rachel

/s/ Sanders Brooks, Sharon

/s/ Brown, Jason

/s/ Burnett, John

/s/ Byrd, Richard

/s/ Campbell, Marsha
/s/ Carnahan, Russ

/s/ Cooper, Shannon
/s/ Cooper, Wayne

/s/ Corcoran, Michael
/s/ Crawford, Larry
/s/ Crowell, Jason

/s/ Cunningham, Mike
/s/ Curls, Melba

/s/ Darrough, Bruce
/s/ Daus, Michael

/s/ Davis, D.J.

/s/ Dempsey, Tom

/s/ Dixon, Bob

/s/ Donnelly, Margaret
/s/ Dusenberg, Gary
/s/ ElI-Amin, Yaphette
/s/ Engler, Kevin

/s/ Fares, Kathlyn

/s/ Wall Fraser, Barbara
/s/ George, Thomas
/s/ Goodman, Jack

/s/ Graham, Chuck

/s/ Green, Tom

/s/ Guest, Jim

/s/ Hanaway, Catherine
/s/ Harris, Belinda

/s/ Harris, Jeff

/s/ Haywood, Esther
/s/ Henke, Wayne

/s/ Hilgemann, Robert
/s/ Hobbs, Steve

/s/ Holand, Roy

/s/ Hubbard, Rodney
/s/ Hunter, Steve

/s/ Icet, Allen

/s/ Jackson, Jack

/s/ Jetton, Rod

/s/ Johnson, Connie
/s/ Johnson, Rick

/s/ Johnson, Robert Thane

/s/ Jolly, Cathy

/s/ Wright Jones, Robin
/s/ Kelly, Gary

/s/ Kelly, Van

/s/ King, Jerry

/s/ Kingery, Gayle

/s/ Kratky, Fred

/s/ Kuessner, J.C.

/s/ Lawson, Maurice

37
30
40
94
39
59
120
155
77
117
158
145
41
75
67
122
18
140
73
54
57
106
91
83
74
132
24
15

87
110
23
71
11
64
21
135
58
127
84
89
156
61
90
47
45
63
36
144
125
154
65
152
29
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/s/ Lembke, Jim 85
/s/ LeVota, Paul 52
/s/ Liese, Albert 79
/s/ Lipke, Scott 157
/s/ Lowe, Jenee 44
/s/ Luetkemeyer, Blaine 115
/s/ May, Bob 149
/s/ Mayer, Robert 159
/s/ McKenna, Ryan 102
/s/ Meiners, K ate 46
/s/ Miller, Ronnie 133
/s/ Moore, Danie 20
/s/ Muckler, Matt 70
/s/ Myers, Peter 160
/s/ Nieves, Brian 98
/s/ Page, Sam 82
/s/ Parker, Sherman 12
/s/ Pearce, David 121
/s/ Phillips, Susan 32
/s/ Portwood, Dr. Charles 82
/s/ Pratt, Bryan 55
/s/ Purgason, Chuck 151
/s/ Quinn, John 7
/s/ Ransdall, Bill 148
/s/ Reinhart, Annie 34
/s/ Richard, Ron 129
/s/ Ruestman, M arilyn 131
/s/ Sager, Mike 48
/s/ Salva, Ray 51
/s/ Schaaf, Robert 28
/s/ Schlottach, Charles 111
/s/ Schneider, Vicki 17
/s/ Schoemehl, Sue 100
/s/ Seigfreid, Jim 26
/s/ Shoemaker, Chris 8
/s/ Shoemyer, Wes 9
/s/ Skaggs, Trent 31
/s/ Smith, Todd 118
/s/ Spreng, Michael 76
/s/ Stevenson, Bryan 128
/s/ Sutherland, Mike 99
/s/ Swinger, Terry 162
/s/ Taylor, Larry Gene 68
/s/ Thompson, Betty 72
/s/ Threlkeld, Kevin 109
/s/ Townley, Merrill 112
/s/ Viebrock, Jim 134
/s/ Villa, Thomas A. 108
/s/ Vogt, Michael 66
/s/ Walker, Vicki 50
/s/ Wallace, Maynard 143
/s/ Walsh, Gina 69
/s/ Walton, Juanita 81
/s/ Ward, Dan 107

/s/ Wasson, Jay 141
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/s/ Whorton, Jim 3
/s/ Wildberger, Edward 27
/s/ Willoughby, Philip 33
/s/ Wilson, Kevin 130
/s/ Wilson, Larry 119
/s/ Riback Wilson, Vicky 25
/s/ Wilson, Yvonne 42
/s/ Witte, Terry 10
/s/ Wood, Dennis 62
/s/ Wright, Mark 137
/s/ Yaeger, Patricia 96
/s/ Yates, Brian 56
/s/ Young, Terry 49
/s/ Zweifel, Clint 78

Madam Speaker: Your Committee on Ethics, to which was referred the Dairy Caucus, begs
leave to report it has examined the same and approves it pursuant to 105.473.3(2)(c)d RSMo.

To: Representative Jason Crowell
Chairman, House Ethics Committee

From: Representative Jerry R. King
Date:  February 3, 2004
Subject: Dairy Caucus

In accordance with Section 105.473.3(2)(c)d, RSMo, I would like to request a hearing and approval for the Missouri
House Dairy Caucus.

A signed listing of the members of the 92™ General Assembly, Second Regular Session Dairy Caucus is attached.
Name District

/s/ Brian Munzlinger 1
/s/ James Whorton 3
/s/ Jim Guest 5
/s/ Rachel Bringer 6
/s/ John Quinn 7

/s/ Wes Shoemyer 9
/s/ Terry Witte 10
/s/ Cynthia Davis 19
/s/ Danie Moore 20
/s/ Steve Hobbs 21
/s/ Therese Sander 22
/s/ Jim Seigfreid 26
/s/ Philip Willoughby 33
/s/ Annie Reinhart 34
/s/ Gary Kelly 36
/s/ Dennis Wood 62
/s/ Robin Wright Jones 63
/s/ Michael Daus 67
/s/ Larry Gene Taylor 68

/s/ Jim Lembke 85
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/s/ Kathlyn Fares 91
/s/ Chuck Portwood 92
/s/ Jodi Stefanick 93
/s/ Richard Byrd 94
/s/ Mike Sutherland 99
/s/ Kevin Engler 106
/s/ Kevin Threlkeld 109
/s/ Charles Schlottach 111
/s/ Merrill M. Townley 112
/s/ Blaine Luetkemeyer 115
/s/ Larry Crawford 117
/s/ Todd Smith 118
/s/ Larry Wilson 119
/s/ Shannon Cooper 120
/s/ D.J. Davis 122
/s/ Rex Rector 124
/s/ Jerry King 125
/s/ Steve Hunter 127
/s/ Bryan Stevenson 128
/s/ Ron Richard 129
/s/ Marilyn Ruestman 131
/s/ Jack A. L. Goodman 132
/s/ Ronnie Miller 133
/s/ Jim Viebrock 134
/s/ Mark Wright 137
/s/ Larry Morris 138
/s/ Jerry Bough 142
/s/ Maynard Wallace 143
/s/ Van Kelly 144
/s/ Mike Cunningham 145
/s/ Randy Angst 146
/s/ Mark Hampton 147
/s/ Bill Ransdall 148
/s/ Bob May 149
/s/ Frank A. Barnitz 150
/s/ Wayne Cooper 155
/s/ Rod Jetton 156
/s/ Scott Lipke 157
/s/ Jason Crowell 158
/s/ Robert Mayer 159
/s/ Peter Myers 160
/s/ Lanie Black 161
/s/ Terry Swinger 162
/s/ Otto Bean, Jr. 163

Madam Speaker: Your Committee on Ethics, to which was referred additions to the
Democrat Lawyers Caucus, begs leave to report it has examined the same and approves it
pursuant to 105.473.3(2)(c)d RSMo.
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To: Jason Crowell - Ethics Committee Chairman
From: Rep. John P. Burnett

Date:  January 29, 2004

Subject: Democrat Lawyers Caucus

Inaccordance with Section 105.473.3(2)(c)d RSMo., we are requesting the addition of Representative Connie L. Johnson
as a member of the Democrat Lawyers Caucus.

/s/ Connie L. Johnson, District 61

Madam Speaker: Your Committee on Ethics, to which was referred additions to the Joint
Irish Caucus, begs leave to report it has examined the same and approves it pursuant to
105.473.3(2)(c)d RSMo.

February 3, 2004

The Honorable Jason Crowell
Missouri House of Representatives
Chairman, House Ethics Commission
Room 309, State Capitol

Jefferson City, MO 65101

Dear Chairman Crowell:
The following State Legislators have requested that their names be added to the roster of the Joint Irish Caucus:

/s/ Representative Tim Meadows, District 101
/s/ Representative Rod Jetton, District 156

/s/ Representative Wes Shoemyer, District 9

/s/ Representative Ed Wildberger, District 27

/s/ Representative Robert Behnen, District 2

/s/ Representative Kate Meiners, District 46

/s/ Representative Danielle Moore, District 20
/s/ Representative Philip Willoughby, District 33
/s/ Representative Jim Whorton, District 3

/s/ Representative Mark Hampton, District 147
/s/ Representative Larry Taylor, District 68

/s/ Representative Robin Wright Jones, District 63
/s/ Senator Victor Callahan, District 11

/s/ Representative Terry Swinger, District 162

Please consider this letter as approval for the above-named to be considered as members of this Caucus. Thank you very
much for your time and attention to this request.

Sincerely,

/s/ Representative Mike Sager
District 48
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Madam Speaker: Your Committee on Ethics, to which was referred the Lawyers' Caucus,
begs leave to report it has examined the same and approves it pursuant to 105.473.3(2)(c)d RSMo.

TO: Chairman, House Ethics Committee

FROM: Jason Crowell

DATE: February, 2004

SUBJECT: Missouri House of Representative Lawyers’ Caucus

Pursuant to Section 105.473.3(2)(c)d RSMo, 1998 and the rules of the Missouri House of Representatives, a listing of
members of the 92™ General Assembly’s House of Representatives Lawyers’ Caucus is attached.

Please consider this letter a formal application to the Committee on Ethics to approve this caucus to be recognized as
a duly filed and approved caucus of the General Assembly.

I will serve as the designated member to present this request to the Committee. Please contact me at (573) (751-2459)
if you have any questions.

/s/ Richard Byrd (94)

Chairman

/s/ John Burnett (40) /s/ Rick Johnson (90)

/s/ Dan Bishop (38) /s/ Cathy Jolly (45)

/s/ Rachel Bringer (6) /s/ Scott Lipke (157)

/s/ Russ Carnahan (59) /s/ Robert Mayer (159)
/s/ Jason Crowell (158) /s/ Bryan Pratt (55)

/s/ Margaret Donnelly (73) /s/ Bryan Stevenson (128)
/s/ Jack Goodman (132) /s/ Michael Vogt (66)

/s/ Catherine Hanaway (87) /s/ Philip Willoughby (33)
/s/ Jeff Harris (23) /s/ Terry Witte (10)

/s/ Connie Johnson (61) /s/ Brian Yates (56)

Madam Speaker: Your Committee on Ethics, to which was referred the Missouri Forest
Products Caucus, begs leave to report it has examined the same and approves it pursuant to
105.473.3(2)(c)d RSMo.

TO: Representative Jason Crowell, Chairman House Ethics Committee
FROM: Representative J.C. Kuessner and Representative Chuck Purgason
DATE: February 5,2004

RE: Missouri Forest Products Caucus

Pursuant to Section 105.473.3(2)(c)d RSMo, 1998 and the rules of the Missouri House of Representatives, a listing of
members of the 92™ General Assembly’s House of Representatives Missouri Forest Products Caucus is attached.

Please consider this letter a formal application to the Committee on Ethics to approve this caucus to be recognized as
a duly filed and approved caucus of the General Assembly.
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I will serve as the designated member to present this request to the Committee. Please contact me at (573) 751-2112 if
you have any questions.

Name District
/s/ Randy Angst 146
/s/ Frank Barnitz 150
/s/ Larry Crawford 117
/s/ Mike Dethrow 154
/s/ Kevin Engler 106
/s/ Thomas Green 15
/s/ Gayle Kingery 154
/s/ Bob May 149
/s/ Ronald Richard 129
/s/ Mike Sager 48
/s/ Merrill Townley 112
/s/ James Viebrock 134
/s/ Rachel Bringer 6
/s/ Wayne Henke 11
/s/ Van Kelly 144
/s/ Peter Myers 160
/s/ Bill Ransdall 148
/s/ James Seigfreid 26
/s/ Bryan Stevenson 128
/s/ Terry Witte 10
/s/ J.C. Kuessner 152
/s/ Chuck Purgason 151
/s/ Mark Hampton 147
/s/ Steven Hunter 127
/s/ John Quinn 7
/s/ Todd Smith 118
/s/ Maynard Wallace 143
/s/ Larry Wilson 119
/s/ Jim Whorton 3
/s/ Wes Shoemyer 9
/s/ Harold Selby 105
/s/ Michael Vogt 66
/s/ Jim Lembke 85
/s/ Charlie Schlottach 111
/s/ Robert Mayer 159
/s/ Shannon Cooper 120
/s/ Mark Wright 137
/s/ Blaine Luetkemeyer 115
/s/ Danie Moore 20
/s/ Ron Richard 129
/s/ Mark Abel 103
/s/ Scott A. Lipke 157
/s/ Larry Taylor 68
/s/ Therese Sander 22
/s/ Robert Mayer 159

Madam Speaker: Your Committee on Ethics, to which was referred additions to the
University of Missouri Caucus, begs leave to report it has examined the same and approves it
pursuant to 105.473.3(2)(c)d RSMo.
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To: Representative Jason Crowell, Chair
Ethics Committee

From: Representative Russ Carnahan
Date: January 14,2004
Re: University of Missouri Caucus

In accordance with Section 105.473.3(2)(c)d RSMo 2000, I am requesting the addition of the following member of the
General Assembly as a member of the University of Missouri Caucus.

Representative District
/s/ Terry Swinger 162

Committee on Financial Services, Chairman Luetkemeyer reporting:

Madam Speaker: Your Committee on Financial Services, to which was referred HB 1198,
begs leave to report it has examined the same and recommends that the House Committee
Substitute Do Pass by Consent.

Committee on Health Care Policy, Chairman Holand reporting:

Madam Speaker: Your Committee on Health Care Policy, to which was referred HB 923,
begs leave to report it has examined the same and recommends that it Do Pass by Consent.

Madam Speaker: Your Committee on Health Care Policy, to which was referred SCS SB
1003, begs leave to report it has examined the same and recommends that it Do Pass.

Committee on Judiciary, Chairman Byrd reporting:

Madam Speaker: Your Committee on Judiciary, to which was referred HB 1304, begs leave
to report it has examined the same and recommends that the House Committee Substitute Do Pass.

Committee on Local Government, Chairman Johnson (47) reporting:

Madam Speaker: Your Committee on Local Government, to which was referred HB 801,
begs leave to report it has examined the same and recommends that it Do Pass by Consent.

Madam Speaker: Your Committee on Local Government, to which was referred HB 895,
begs leave to report it has examined the same and recommends that the House Committee
Substitute Do Pass by Consent.

Madam Speaker: Your Committee on Local Government, to which was referred HB 932,
begs leave to report it has examined the same and recommends that it Do Pass by Consent.
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Madam Speaker: Your Committee on Local Government, to which was referred HB 989,
begs leave to report it has examined the same and recommends that it Do Pass by Consent.

Madam Speaker: Your Committee on Local Government, to which was referred HB 1070,
begs leave to report it has examined the same and recommends that it Do Pass by Consent.

Madam Speaker: Your Committee on Local Government, to which was referred HB 1071,
begs leave to report it has examined the same and recommends that it Do Pass by Consent.

Committee on Professional Registration and Licensing, Chairman Behnen reporting:

Madam Speaker: Your Committee on Professional Registration and Licensing, to which was
referred HB 955, begs leave to report it has examined the same and recommends that the House
Committee Substitute Do Pass by Consent.

Committee on Transportation and Motor Vehicles, Chairman Crawford reporting:

Madam Speaker: Your Committee on Transportation and Motor Vehicles, to which was
referred HB 960, begs leave to report it has examined the same and recommends that it Do Pass by
Consent.

Madam Speaker: Your Committee on Transportation and Motor Vehicles, to which was
referred HB 1107, begs leave to report it has examined the same and recommends that it Do Pass
by Consent.

Madam Speaker: Your Committee on Transportation and Motor Vehicles, to which was
referred HB 1149, begs leave to report it has examined the same and recommends that it Do Pass
by Consent.

The following member's presence was noted: Carnahan.
ADJOURNMENT

On motion of Representative Crowell, the House adjourned until 4:00 p.m., Monday,
February 23, 2004.

CORRECTIONS TO THE HOUSE JOURNAL

AFFIDAVITS

I, State Representative Rex Rector, District 124, hereby state and affirm that my vote as recorded on Page 357 of the
House Journal for Wednesday, February 18, 2004 showing that I voted absent with leave was incorrectly recorded.
Pursuant to House Rule 88, I ask that the Journal be corrected to show that I voted aye. I further state and affirm that
I was present in the House Chamber at the time this vote was taken, I did in fact vote, and my vote or absence was
incorrectly recorded.
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my hand to this affidavit on this 19th day of February 2004.

/s/ Rex Rector
State Representative

State of Missouri
) ss.
County of Cole

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 19th day of February in the year 2004.

/s/ Stephen S. Davis
Chief Clerk

I, State Representative Vicky Riback Wilson, District 25, hereby state and affirm that my vote as recorded on Page 357
ofthe House Journal for Wednesday, February 18,2004 showing thatI voted absent with leave was incorrectly recorded.
Pursuant to House Rule 88, I ask that the Journal be corrected to show that I voted aye. I further state and affirm that
I was present in the House Chamber at the time this vote was taken, I did in fact vote, and my vote or absence was
incorrectly recorded.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my hand to this affidavit on this 19th day of February 2004.

/s/ Vicky Riback Wilson
State Representative

State of Missouri
) ss.
County of Cole

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 19th day of February in the year 2004.

/s/ Stephen S. Davis
Chief Clerk

I, State Representative Terry Young, District 49, hereby state and affirm that my vote as recorded on Page 357 of the
House Journal for Wednesday, February 18, 2004 showing that I voted absent with leave was incorrectly recorded.
Pursuant to House Rule 88, I ask that the Journal be corrected to show that I voted aye. I further state and affirm that
I was present in the House Chamber at the time this vote was taken, I did in fact vote, and my vote or absence was
incorrectly recorded.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my hand to this affidavit on this 19th day of February 2004.

/s/ Terry Young
State Representative

State of Missouri
) ss.
County of Cole
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 19th day of February in the year 2004.

/s/ Stephen S. Davis
Chief Clerk
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COMMITTEE MEETINGS

AGRICULTURE

Tuesday, February 24, 2004, 12:00 p.m. Hearing Room 1.
Possible Executive session.

Public hearings to be held on: HB 1192, SB 739

APPROPRIATIONS - EDUCATION

Monday, February 23, 2004, 12:00 p.m. Hearing Room 1.
Possible mark up on HB 1003.

Mark up will be held on: HB 1002

APPROPRIATIONS - EDUCATION
Tuesday, February 24, 2004, 8:00 a.m. Hearing Room 1.
Mark up will be held on: HB 1002, HB 1003

APPROPRIATIONS - EDUCATION
Wednesday, February 25, 2004, 3:00 p.m. Hearing Room 1.
Mark up will be held on: HB 1003

APPROPRIATIONS - GENERAL ADMINISTRATION
Monday, February 23, 2004, 1:00 p.m. Hearing Room 7.
Public hearings to be held on: HB 1012, HB 1004

APPROPRIATIONS - HEALTH, MENTAL HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES
Tuesday, February 24, 2004, 8:00 a.m. Hearing Room 3.
Departments of Health, Mental Health, and Social Services.

APPROPRIATIONS - PUBLIC SAFETY AND CORRECTIONS
Monday, February 23, 2004, 2:00 p.m. Hearing Room 6.
Mark up Department of Public Safety and the Department of Corrections.

APPROPRIATIONS - PUBLIC SAFETY AND CORRECTIONS
Tuesday, February 24, 2004, 8:00 a.m. Hearing Room 6.
Mark up Department of Public Safety and the Department of Corrections.

APPROPRIATIONS - PUBLIC SAFETY AND CORRECTIONS
Wednesday, February 25, 2004, 8:00 a.m. Hearing Room 6.
Mark up Department of Public Safety and the Department of Corrections.

APPROPRIATIONS - PUBLIC SAFETY AND CORRECTIONS
Thursday, February 26, 2004, Hearing Room 6 upon morning adjournment.
Mark up Department of Public Safety and the Department of Corrections.
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APPROPRIATIONS - TRANSPORTATION AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
Tuesday, February 24, 2004, 8:00 a.m. Hearing Room 5.

Department of Transportation mark up wrapped up.

Department of Economic Development mark up to begin.

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES
Tuesday, February 24, 2004, 5:00 p.m. Hearing Room 1.
Executive session will be held on: HB 1453, HB 915

COMMUNICATIONS, ENERGY AND TECHNOLOGY
Tuesday, February 24, 2004, Hearing Room 3 upon morning adjournment.

Executive session may follow.
Public hearings to be held on: HB 822, HB 1234, HB 1310, HB 1247

CRIME PREVENTION AND PUBLIC SAFETY
Tuesday, February 24, 2004, 5:00 p.m. Hearing Room 3.

Executive session may follow.
Public hearings to be held on: HB 867, HB 925, HB 791, HB 1487

ELECTIONS

Tuesday, February 24, 2004, 5:00 p.m. Hearing Room 7.
Executive session will precede the hearing.

Public hearings to be held on: HB 1249, HB 988, HB 1101
Executive session will be held on: HB 900, HB 1150, HB 1039

FINANCIAL SERVICES

Tuesday, February 24, 2004, 12:00 p.m. Hearing Room 6.

Public hearings to be held on: HB 884, HB 1223, HB 904, HB 1291, HB 1169
Executive session will be held on: HB 936, HB 938

HOMELAND SECURITY AND VETERANS AFFAIRS
Tuesday, February 24, 2004, 5:00 p.m. Hearing Room 5.
Public hearings to be held on: HB 1226, HB 1382
Executive session will be held on: HB 957, HB 1152

JOINT COMMITTEE ON LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH

Thursday, February 26, 2004, Hearing Room 5 upon morning adjournment of both Chambers.
Report from the Revision Subcommittee. Oversight program evaluation on the Office of
Administration, Division of Facilities Management, State leasing practices. Any other
business.

JOINT COMMITTEE ON LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH, OVERSIGHT SUBCOMMITTEE
Monday, February 23, 2004, 2:00 p.m. Hearing Room 2.
Challenge fiscal note HCS HB 980.
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LOCAL GOVERNMENT

Monday, February 23, 2004, 3:00 p.m. Hearing Room 4.
Executive session will follow.

Public hearings to be held on: HB 1454, HB 1462

LOCAL GOVERNMENT

Thursday, February 26, 2004, 8:15 a.m. Hearing Room 6.

Executive session will follow.

Public hearings to be held on: HB 824, HB 972, HB 1225, HB 1398

TAX POLICY

Tuesday, February 24, 2004, 12:00 p.m. Hearing Room 7.

Executive session may follow.

Public hearings to be held on: HB 934, HB 1382, HB 1343, HB 1267

HOUSE CALENDAR

TWENTY-SIXTH DAY, MONDAY, FEBRUARY 23, 2004

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION FOR SECOND READING

HCR 24

HOUSE BILLS FOR SECOND READING

HB 1512 through HB 1545

HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTIONS FOR PERFECTION

1 HCS HIJR 28 - Roark (139)
2 HCS HIJR 39, 38,42 & 47 - Engler (106)

HOUSE BILLS FOR PERFECTION

HCS HB 946, 1106 & 952 - Crawford (117)

HCS HB 1105, 1062, 1111, 1113 & 1119 - Crawford (117)
HCS HB 1041, as amended - Cunningham (86)

HCS HB 978 - Baker (123)

HCS HB 1380 - Lager (4)

HCS HB 1304 - Byrd (94)

NN AW
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HOUSE BILLS FOR PERFECTION - CONSENT
(2-23-04)

HB 801 - Smith (118)

HCS HB 895 - Emery (126)
HB 923 - Holand (135)

HB 932 - Bivins (97)

HCS HB 955 - Portwood (92)
HB 960 - Roark (139)

HB 989 - Barnitz (150)

HB 1070 - Miller (133)

HB 1071 - Goodman (132)
10 HB 1107 - Crawford (117)

11 HB 1126 - Seigfreid (26)

12 HB 1149 - May (149)

13 HCS HB 1198 - Richard (129)

O JN N W~

O

HOUSE BILLS FOR THIRD READING

1 HCS HB 980, (Budget 2-04-04) - Myers (160)
2 HCS HB 1040, E.C. - Cunningham (86)

3 HS HCS HB 1268 & 1211, E.C. - Smith (118)
SENATE BILL FOR THIRD READING

SCS SB 1003 - Bean (163)
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